
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

100

12
owe
Q

N 13
U> o

14
W Y m U

15

w0Om
W -J16
M 

0U- 
L) 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34946

34946
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34946 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of December 14, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to

a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

December 13, 2022, by and between AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., a Delaware

corporation (" Contractor"), with a place of business at 17800 North 85th Street, 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation

City") 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

134946 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide Body Worn Camera

equipment and services at no cost to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement

to add an additional fifty ( 50) body worn camera units and update the Project

Implementation Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the

Agreement to extend the term to December 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to amend various terms and extend the term to December 7, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to extend the

term to December 7, 2021, and attach an updated rate sheet; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the term

to December 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Parties currently desire to purchase additional Body Worn

Camera equipment, increase the contract amount by $ 495,527, with a 20 percent

contingency of $ 99, 105 for a total increase amount of $594,632 for the additional Body

Worn Camera equipment; increase the annual contract amount by $ 365, 093, with a 20% 

contingency in the amount of $73, 019, for a new total annual amount of $1, 288, 113; and, 

ADS:ag A18-000973
01468404. DOC

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

T O
z u:, 12

o( 100
o q- 

13
U > o

F- °' °'

C)z 06 14
LU

c

a00 15

oWom
LUga 16

o0- 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

extend the term for an additional one-year period; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. 7 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1. 7 City shall pay Contractor in due course of payments, following receipt

of an invoice from Contractor and upon acceptance from City: 

A. for the term period of December 7, 2019 to December 7, 

2022, a one-time purchase of body worn camera equipment and accessories in

the amount of Six Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety -Four Dollars

605,694), with a 10 percent contingency of Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Sixty - 

Nine Dollars ($ 60,569), for a total not to exceed amount of Six Hundred Sixty -Six

Thousand Two Hundred Sixty -Four Dollars ($ 666,264), including a purchase of

body worn camera equipment, accessories, software, support and digital video

storage, the prices shown in Exhibit "A- 1", and, an annual amount to not to exceed

Seven Hundred Seventy -Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty -Eight Dollars

772, 728), with a 10 percent contingency in the amount of Seventy -Seven

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy -Three Dollars ($ 77, 273), for a total annual

amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand and One Dollars ($ 850,001); 

f

B. for the term period beginning on December 7, 2022, a one- 

time payment in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety -Five Thousand Five Hundred

Twenty -Seven Dollars ($ 495,527), with a 20 percent contingency of Ninety -Nine

Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars ($ 99, 105) for a one time total increase

amount of Five Hundred Ninety -Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty -Two Dollars

594,632) for additional equipment; and, increase the annual contract amount by

Three Hundred Sixty -Five Thousand Ninety -Three Dollars ($ 365,093), with a 20

percent contingency in the amount of Seventy -Three Thousand Nineteen Dollars

73, 019), for a new total contract amount of One Million Two Hundred Eighty- 

ADS: ag A18- 000973
01468404. DOC

E



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

F61

e7

ill

2

z 12c U- t
o( 0

c aN 13

U> o
1- °' 14
WYco

a a) 15

Ow m
v-' a  16

J

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($ 1, 288, 113)." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

12. TERM. Unless sooner terminated in accordance with Paragraph 10

of the Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on June 8, 

2018, and end at 11: 59 p. m. on December 7, 2023. This Agreement shall automatically

renew for one ( 1) additional one ( 1) year period." 

3. Exhibit "A- 1" to the Third Amendment is hereby amended to include

additional Body Worn Camera equipment, attached hereto and incorporated herein as

Exhibit "A-2". 

4. Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the

Agreement No. 34946 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain unchanged and in full

force and effect. 

IF11A

ADS:ag A18- 000973
01468404.DOC

3



1

2

3

4

A

M. 

7

8

9

10

11
0

z° ry 12
a= 

N 13
U > o

1- 14

c

0 15

OW M
v a  16
r, _ 9
o0: 17

iu

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be

duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., a Delaware
corporation/% 

pect,kn )9e4-- Zf , , 20 Zz, By_ 
Nary

Title

20 By I
Name ko E. j2eiscalw, 

Titleik C I

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporati

2o2-7, By
City Manager

City" 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 34946 is approved as to form on

T)re&-m2!7nL ; ZoZ , 20, aZ

ADS:ag A18- 000973
01468404. DOC

CHARLES PARKI

M

rney



EXHIBIT 44A- 2" 



to00Ci/ 

co

X1

k cu \ k
ateCc: wm@

U) @ . w C4

ALO Co
uc) ca

i to
cC:)

00

o CC) E § 

ma>» 

e Q

k k\ 
e

a

LO

E\ k
2CD /\ 

2ƒ 

0CLƒ 

E\ E$
3\ 

k
k

4

CDCD

UJ
2=

oE. 
k\\ 

nm
f

G§& 
E+ƒ 

IN Ott

2a2= 

Eui

k cu \ k
ateCc: wm@

U) @ . w C 4

ALO Co
uc) ca

i to
cC:)

00

o CC) E § 

G

2 7

CD/ 

0J\ J

E\ E$
3\ a2oLu

4

CDCD

000

nm
fCL

mom2a2= 

e

E
E

c

0
0

e

E
E

co

0
Ot

e

E
E

co

@

E
ca

m

k

d
X1



V V  

CL a` 

N W N
a J d
C

O

C d OF

OO
Cr

J

CD LO CD oOMR' q

M N co r O 6 I- 1

I-., cc

M OA MO
OO

d' a- 

o0

Lp

N

M
N

v 61) 
ER EST EFT 40- 

q 1 0) LA? OR O O O

I- D LO I- Cl) Cl) 00 O O to
O V N9E

rN

W M O M O O rl: 

O OO 00 O V' CO O O L2') M

LoOMO M LLQ NLi

vi
EST 05

I- 

6
co

N
t~O

M

EST61) EST EST

V LOOR OM TZ Cl) O H O co

OM co CD

CL M N 0) to
Fg E9 EfT C0 LC

z EST

t cq oL ornrn o
LO Cl) of m Oi co co of

p, Cl) 00 N m M M EST

a+ 
EFT EFT EFT EFT CO Ltj Ltj

EST EST

N
Cl) to

3 EST
isT

C; 

M O N N N

Aco aO O N N LO

LU Zw

J
c

0 d 73m
Z d
ZD LU

Y

Q O

U 0
Z

0 m u w

ul z a- a CO

mm
w
Uz_ U- a 

o x 3 a o o w

QEco m 0 0 U
LL1

a+ 

hco
w -

W Q
E
c

E
o

N

E' er. 
Z S U 2i 2O

M co M Of
o M m m m Q

cc

a

Q 3: 

m
2 cc 00 cc

3UCS% 
O'. 

M

It
N

M U U to M
2d) 

M M

a timma'QQQa 

J



L

O
Cl) 

RU) 
L
co

i

tocom
rcoGo
f 

coco
Cl) 

N' N N NN NN NN NN NCCVV NN NN NN cYN N d' N mN
N.: 

0

N
0

N
0

N
0

N
0

N
0

N
0

N 0N 0N 0N 0N 0N 0N 0N
O O

N N N

W

o N NNNN NNcornNrnCDN

U U
00
Q Q
m m

m mU U
00

p02 m m
2i Q Q

Y Y U O O
N O C) 0 Q¢ 
WO 0-

Cl,
uiulO U V Co m

J C)(- zz°p 
U- aa4 oomm

QQ
0 p w w of Of rymYY..-

LL. LL W W WO

amm u) 00 afza 3: 
T CO CO WC) h 0

O
QQ

X W WwppYOO
Wd' 

Wat- 
JW U f

0Q

Q z

LYYwU

00

0

Ufofz0

0m0WUW

M Cl) MZ:) I— I— w w MC") 
c, r 0 LLI W w00w
0=) p 3; 2E0p1

ommW
mmmCa) 

V

4icnXx<<< 00
m 0 0 0 i i 00 0 0

d' N

ONN
NO

0
mMO07OO61000

0 0 MhCl) d' O O 0 0 Nd' Nd' toco Cl) 00Cl) MCl) 

N
a

7m
CL

H

U
Op

N N N N N N m
aa-o- o-o• 

mmmcococo a-1¢- 
O O O OY Y 4 Y Y Y p t
O
c

O
c Oc 0c 00 00 00 00 00 0o

mmmm 0000000 0 0 0 m a a a
m m m m m m m m m m

Ommmmmm c E. E. E
O C G c

Cmmmmmmmmmm- 0000
Z m m m m m m m m m m o
W<<<<<<<<<< m m m m

L

O
Cl) 

RU) 
L
co

i

tocom
rcoGo

f 

coco
Cl) 



T

w

d

E

CL

I* 

D N m fit O OHO
O -CO GN m m m O to

M tO mm O OW O> 

O N O LO O
co 619 r

Ul)'.: 

EA EA W3. 

CD

O d' m O M . M
O m m CO O xp

ELT M CD W N EA Mco
co

LOvmU') N OOmOy>; 
O CD

LO a

G cl LOo0 mm CO Vi
61) 

CDM
co Ki TZ

fA EA

WCO N N

00N
m

I— 

U
O

W

COca
O N

W

W O

U m 0
QC.) o mm ca ca

V OLL U G

W O3immm
D d m m

CL

H
m IL
E 3

00

c6'
iUUUm 

C C C

E
W_ 

E E
W

C LL LL U- 

C -4
N d O O

N M

C%4 V v v
V 4

o 0 0

I* 



0

CL

C/) 
a
0

0

C) 

co

cn

E
D

2
co

cu

0

0

cu

cn

E
a) 

cna) 
cu

CO

6

An

LU

W4

E ( n

0 ca

0 X

L6. 2
0 a

E
c

1> 0) CL
2

0X >, 0

cma) > < 0 E
cmcLcm m a) 

n 0 CU 0) 0
m = 

0
cn a) 

0
0

o

EO
CL

CU

CU ( D C" 0 CD

a) CU L- 0 N
a) — U- 
0 cu E 4- 0 N
a) X Q

U) ( D D
w

a) 4CU
E
m

0
C- — 

0 CLcnCU X
a) 0
n 0 . 

0 CL LLJ 6 E
Y) U) ( D Q) a) aCUI
C0cn

0 E 2" 
0 =3 cn

cu a, ch CD
0 E

a 0X o CU a) 

O E 0 0cu " 
D 0) 

2 0
0 - 

cz ( D ECU — 

E D
a) 0 0

a) E

N= a) 
0 a) nQ> 0 ( D

U) CU
cu 0

0 x cl
co X

0

0LL0 — 

c. 0

2 co ca. cn 0 E
CL co Co cu 0

a) = 0 0
CD

4- 

a) = 3 -
0 cn

0 ( n - 0
CD cu ma 0ca- o

0 x
ca. 

0
U( D

O CU
CL

El

a) L6
D c - 

E
C30 = M CU 0

CL
co 0 M- 

cm

cm x ( n
o a) E

6 CL o a) 

D 0

0 E cn
cu a) E

o 2O

0 ( 3) 

Z- Coa) 
n C, 

0) 
E > cu

ca
CUa) a) 0 o

0 CY a) 
CL

E

0ca E
C) 

c

EC2> D
X M

a) 3- W U) - 0
0

a> 0 0) 
a) 

E cO E
0 0 . 

D0, 0 n
CD - 

CCU, 
a) 3: W

0 CU
a) 

Cn CD

8-0 cu r2 0a0

6 12D
E 0 U) a) 

1) > ( 1) 

460- 
0F- CL ( 1< H- 

w

0

CC CU 0
C3

D a) 
O E

0

C) 
0 a

0

C) .--
0

cu
0).2 a) 

0

m CU — 
C)- = 3

E M
0 0

0— 
CU

0- 0
cu . 2 =

0

E (1) E 0
a) 0

3
0

00
ca

1) 

0 CU

4- 0 O
77D
0 =cu
cn ca

a) — 0 CU
0— 

Cl) - ca

43) . 0) =
3

C) C) 
3

ca ca

O
t= 

U5 < 

O
U) 

0 Co

O CL
CD

D >+ 

a) C) 
0 — t- 4D 0o 3

U) 0
M >, 

E

a ca

0
C

C: 

co 4-0

DGo

coGo

co

J

Ln

0CD



CDco
rn

coGOr

cov
co
NCl) 

J

CO

d

L
d

I— N
cu O

N
C.C) 



x

toGo
rn

co

coP- 
coNM

CD
N

O 3, O

cu

X

G O CD- 
O

E 0 C

8
C

t ca i
o

N
CTf

00
FF= 

Cl. 

Anp E E' MLO
@ cl

C
O

to

p
0 C
N cn

00
s N O

N C.. 
c

N O
c 3

n0 a> cu ca

o N a).. Ca Y

N U co
O

100>, 

Opa) 

v
O CQ _= 

G
N

L L
y.., 

p) + C j UCd
CU

CCf

U) CDco ca > a> 

r+ c
Cn  : 5 0 G I Q

x

toGo
rn

co

coP- 
coN
M


